Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT 
)

OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.   08-1854 PO



)

KALEB G. BRIDGES,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION
The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline Kaleb G. Bridges for committing a criminal offense.
 
Procedure

On October 31, 2008, the Director filed a complaint to establish cause to discipline Bridges as a licensed peace officer.  On November 19, 2008, we served Bridges with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint.  On December 23, 2008, Bridges, not represented by counsel, filed a letter admitting the allegations in the complaint.  On April 14, 2009, counsel entered an appearance for Bridges and asked for a continuance of the hearing, which we granted, and we reset the hearing for June 30, 2009.  On June 29, 2009, Bridges asked for another continuance, but we denied it.  On June 30, 2009, Bridges filed a “stipulation to complaint for discipline of peace officer license” (“stipulation”).  On June 30, 2009, we held a 
telephone conference hearing.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R.  Fehr represented the Director.  Greg R. Bridges represented Bridges.
Findings of Fact

1.
The Director issued a peace officer license to Bridges, which was current and active during the events described herein.
2.
The Newton County Sheriff’s Department employed Bridges as a deputy sheriff.

3.
On or about September 1, 2008, Bridges smoked marijuana while employed as a Newton County Sheriff’s deputy.
4.
Bridges smoked marijuana on at least five different occasions since joining the Newton County Sheriff’s Department.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.


The Director cites § 590.080.1(1) and (2), which allow discipline when a licensee:
(1) Is unable to perform the functions of a peace officer with reasonable competency or reasonable safety as a result of a mental condition, including alcohol or substance abuse;

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]


In his stipulation, Bridges stipulates to the allegations in the complaint and agrees that such facts are cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).  At the hearing, the Director withdrew his contention that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(1).  Bridges reaffirmed the position set forth in his stipulation.  


Both parties agreed to submit the case by a motion for summary decision in 1 CSR 15-3.446(5)(A), which provides that we “may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts.”  The facts may be established by stipulation.
  Bridges' stipulation establishes the facts by his admission of the allegations in the complaint.  Further, Bridges admits the Director's allegation that he violated § 195.202
 when he smoked marijuana on September 1, 2008.

Section 195.202
 provides:
1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
2.  Any person who violates this section with respect to any controlled substance except thirty-five grams or less of marijuana is guilty of a class C felony.
3.  Any person who violates this section with respect to not more than thirty-five grams of marijuana is guilty of a class A misdemeanor.
The Director failed to allege in the complaint how much marijuana Bridges possessed.  Yet this is not fatal to the Director's contention that Bridges' marijuana possession is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2) because either a felony or a misdemeanor is a “criminal offense.”
   Accordingly, we conclude that Bridges committed the criminal offense of possessing marijuana and that this is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).

The Director also alleges in his complaint:

6.  On or about September 3, 2008, Respondent was involved in a single car accident when he crashed his patrol car into a culvert in
Newton County, Missouri.  Respondent admitted that on or about September 1, 2008 he had smoked marijuana.  Respondent's conduct violated § 195.202, RSMo.


Bridges states in the letter filed on December 23, 2008:  “I had an accident in my patrol car at 7:15 in the morning and tested positive for marijuana which included no blood test for guarantee [sic] in my body.”  The Director apparently included the allegation about the car crash in support of his contention that there was cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(1).  We make no finding about the car crash because the Director withdrew his reliance on § 590.080.1(1) at the hearing.  
Summary

There is cause to discipline Bridges under § 590.080.1(2).


SO ORDERED on July 16, 2009.


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP 


Commissioner

�Section 590.080.2.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2008, unless otherwise noted. 


�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�1 CSR 15-3.446(B).


	�RSMo 2000.


	�RSMo 2000.


	�Section 556.016, RSMo 2000, and § 556.061(19).
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